## **HEARINGS BEFORE THE**

## INDIANA UTILITY REGULATORY COMMISSION

## FOR THE WEEK BEGINNING

## **MONDAY, JUNE 24, 2024**

Monday, June 24, 2024

There are no hearings scheduled at this time

Tuesday, June 25, 2024

CAUSE NO.: 46050-S1 TIME: 1:30 P.M. ROOM: PNC, Room 222 ALJ: AKINRO

(Prehearing Conference)

IN THE MATTER OF THE INDIANA UTILITY REGULATORY COMMISSION'S INVESTIGATION INTO THE OPERATION OF GLOBALSTAR USA, LLC AND WHETHER ITS CERTIFICATE OF TERRITORIAL AUTHORITY SHOULD BE REVOKED.

Tuesday, June 25, 2024

CAUSE NO.: 46050-S2 TIME: 2:00 P.M. ROOM: PNC, Room 222 **ALJ: AKINRO** 

(Prehearing Conference)

IN THE MATTER OF THE INDIANA UTILITY REGULATORY COMMISSION'S INVESTIGATION INTO THE OPERATION OF LOCAL EXCHANGE CARRIERS OF MICHIGAN, INC. AND WHETHER ITS CERTIFICATE OF TERRITORIAL AUTHORITY SHOULD BE REVOKED. Wednesday, June 26, 2024

CAUSE NO.: 45947 TIME: 1:00 P.M. ROOM: PNC, Room 222

ALJ: KRESGE

VERIFIED PETITION OF NORTHERN INDIANA PUBLIC SERVICE COMPANY, LLC FOR (1) ISSUANCE OF A CERTIFICATE OF PUBLIC CONVENIENCE AND NECESSITY ("CPCN") PURSUANT TO IND. CODE CH. 8-1-8.5 TO CONSTRUCT AN APPROXIMATELY 400-MEGAWATT NATURAL GAS COMBUSTION TURBINE ("CT") PEAKING PLANT ("CT PROJECT"), (2) APPROVAL OF THE CT PROJECT AS A CLEAN ENERGY PROJECT AND AUTHORIZATION FOR FINANCIAL INCENTIVES INCLUDING TIMELY COST RECOVERY THROUGH CONSTRUCTION WORK IN PROGRESS RATEMAKING UNDER IND. CODE CH. 8-1-8.8, (3) AUTHORITY TO RECOVER COSTS INCURRED IN CONNECTION WITH THE CT PROJECT, (4) APPROVAL OF THE BEST ESTIMATE OF COSTS OF CONSTRUCTION ASSOCIATED WITH THE CT PROJECT, (5) AUTHORITY TO IMPLEMENT A GENERATION COST TRACKER MECHANISM ("GCT MECHANISM"), (6) APPROVAL OF CHANGES TO NIPSCO'S ELECTRIC SERVICE TARIFF RELATING TO THE PROPOSED GCT MECHANISM, (7) APPROVAL OF SPECIFIC RATEMAKING AND ACCOUNTING TREATMENT FOR THE CT PROJECT, AND (8) ONGOING REVIEW OF THE CT PROJECT ALL PURSUANT TO IND. CODE CH. 8-1-8.5 AND 8-1-8.8 AND IND. CODE §§ 8-1-2-0.6 AND 8-1-2-23.

(Per Docket Entry issued February 20, 2024, this hearing is continued to July 11, 2024 at 9:30 A.M. in Room 222)

Thursday, June 27, 2024

ALJ: KRESGE

CAUSE NO.: 46032 TIME: 9:30 A.M. ROOM: PNC, Room 222

VERIFIED JOINT PETITION OF NORTHERN INDIANA PUBLIC SERVICE COMPANY, LLC ("NIPSCO") AND GIBSON SOLAR GENERATION, LLC FOR AN ORDER MODIFYING PURSUANT TO IND. CODE § 8-1-2-72 THE COMMISSION'S NOVEMBER 22, 2023 ORDER IN CAUSE NO. 45926 TO APPROVE NECESSARY CHANGES TO THE RATEMAKING TREATMENT AND DEPRECIATION RATES FOR THE GIBSON PROJECT. Thursday, June 27, 2024

CAUSE NO.: 46044 TIME: 1:30 P.M. ROOM: PNC, Room 224

ALJ: LOYD

PETITION OF INDIANA MICHIGAN POWER COMPANY FOR APPROVAL OF A CONTRACT FOR EMISSIONS-FREE ENERGY CERTIFICATES WITH STEEL DYNAMICS, INC.

Thursday, June 27, 2024

CAUSE NO.:45611-TDSIC4TIME:1:30 P.M.ROOM:PNC, Room 222

**ALJ: KRESGE** 

VERIFIED PETITION OF INDIANA GAS COMPANY, INC. D/B/A CENTERPOINT ENERGY INDIANA NORTH FOR (1) APPROVAL OF AN ADJUSTMENT TO ITS GAS SERVICE RATES THROUGH ITS CSIA RATE SCHEDULE TO EFFECTUATE THE TIMELY RECOVERY OF 80% OF ELIGIBLE AND APPROVED CAPITAL EXPENDITURES AND TDSIC AND COMPLIANCE PROGRAM COSTS INCLUDING FINANCING COSTS INCURRED DURING CONSTRUCTION, (2) AUTHORITY TO DEFER 20% OF ELIGIBLE AND APPROVED CAPITAL EXPENDITURES AND TDSIC AND COMPLIANCE PROGRAM COSTS FOR RECOVERY IN PETITIONER'S NEXT GENERAL RATE CASE, AND (3) APPROVAL OF PETITIONER'S UPDATED 2022-2026 COMPLIANCE PROJECTS AND 5-YEAR TDSIC PLAN INCLUDING ACTUAL CAPITAL EXPENDITURES AND TDSIC AND COMPLIANCE PROGRAM COSTS ALL PURSUANT TO IND. CODE CHS. 8-1-8.4 AND 8-1-39 AND THE COMMISSION'S ORDER IN CAUSE NO. 45611. Thursday, June 27, 2024

CAUSE NO.: 45612-TDSIC4 TIME: 1:30 P.M. ROOM: PNC, Room 222 **ALJ: KRESGE** 

VERIFIED PETITION OF SOUTHERN INDIANA GAS AND ELECTRIC COMPANY D/B/A CENTERPOINT ENERGY INDIANA SOUTH FOR (1) APPROVAL OF AN ADJUSTMENT TO ITS GAS SERVICE RATES THROUGH ITS CSIA RATE SCHEDULE TO EFFECTUATE THE TIMELY RECOVERY OF 80% OF ELIGIBLE AND APPROVED CAPITAL EXPENDITURES AND TDSIC AND COMPLIANCE PROGRAM COSTS INCLUDING FINANCING COSTS INCURRED DURING CONSTRUCTION, (2) AUTHORITY TO DEFER 20% OF ELIGIBLE AND APPROVED CAPITAL EXPENDITURES AND TDSIC AND COMPLIANCE PROGRAM COSTS FOR RECOVERY IN PETITIONER'S NEXT GENERAL RATE CASE, AND (3) APPROVAL OF PETITIONER'S UPDATED 2022-2026 COMPLIANCE PROJECTS AND 5-YEAR TDSIC PLAN, INCLUDING ACTUAL CAPITAL EXPENDITURES AND TDSIC AND COMPLIANCE PROGRAM COSTS ALL PURSUANT TO IND. CODE CHS. 8-1-8.4 AND 8-1-39 AND THE COMMISSION'S ORDER IN CAUSE NO. 45612. Thursday, June 27, 2024

CAUSE NO.: 46038

ALJ: LOYD

TIME: 5:00 P.M. ROOM: Hamilton East Public Library East/Center Rooms Five Municipal Drive Fishers, IN 46038

(Public Field Hearing)

PETITION OF DUKE ENERGY INDIANA, LLC PURSUANT TO IND. CODE §§ 8-1-2-42.7 AND 8-1-2-61 FOR (1) AUTHORITY TO MODIFY ITS RATES AND CHARGES FOR ELECTRIC UTILITY SERVICE THROUGH A MULTI-STEP RATE IMPLEMENTATION OF NEW RATES AND CHARGES USING A FORECASTED TEST PERIOD, (2) APPROVAL OF NEW SCHEDULES OF RATES AND CHARGES, GENERAL RULES AND REGULATIONS, AND RIDERS, (3) APPROVAL OF REVISED ELECTRIC DEPRECIATION RATES APPLICABLE TO ITS ELECTRIC PLANT IN SERVICE AND APPROVAL OF REGULATORY ASSET TREATMENT UPON RETIREMENT OF THE COMPANY'S LAST COAL-FIRED STEAM GENERATION PLANT, (4) APPROVAL OF AN ADJUSTMENT TO THE COMPANY'S FAC RIDER TO TRACK COAL INVENTORY BALANCES, AND (5) APPROVAL OF NECESSARY AND APPROPRIATE ACCOUNTING RELIEF **INCLUDING AUTHORITY TO (A) DEFER TO A REGULATORY ASSET** EXPENSES ASSOCIATED WITH THE EDWARDSPORT CARBON CAPTURE AND SEQUESTRATION STUDY, (B) DEFER TO A REGULATORY ASSET COSTS INCURRED TO ACHIEVE ORGANIZATIONAL SAVINGS, AND (C) DEFER TO A **REGULATORY ASSET OR LIABILITY, AS APPLICABLE, ALL CALCULATED INCOME TAX DIFFERENCES RESULTING FROM FUTURE CHANGES IN INCOME TAX RATES.** 

Friday, June 28, 2024

CAUSE NO.: 46023 TIME: 2:00 P.M. ROOM: PNC, Room 222 **ALJ: AKINRO** 

JOINT PETITION OF INDIANA-AMERICAN WATER COMPANY INC. ("INDIANA AMERICAN") AND SILVER CREEK WATER CORPORATION ("SILVER CREEK") FOR APPROVAL AND AUTHORIZATION OF (A) THE ACQUISITION BY INDIANA AMERICAN OF SILVER CREEK'S UTILITY PROPERTY (THE "SILVER CREEK WATER SYSTEM") IN CLARK AND FLOYD COUNTIES IN INDIANA IN ACCORDANCE WITH A PURCHASE AGREEMENT THEREFOR, (B) APPROVAL OF ACCOUNTING AND RATE BASE TREATMENT, (C) APPROVAL OF THE RATES AND CHARGES TO BE APPLIED TO THE SILVER CREEK WATER SYSTEM AFTER CLOSING, (D) APPROVAL OF APPLICATION OF INDIANA AMERICAN'S RULES AND REGULATIONS FOR WATER SERVICE TO THE SILVER CREEK WATER SYSTEM, (E) APPLICATION OF INDIANA AMERICAN'S DEPRECIATION ACCRUAL RATES TO SUCH ACQUIRED PROPERTIES, AND (F) THE SUBJECTION OF THE ACQUIRED PROPERTIES TO THE LIEN OF INDIANA-AMERICAN'S MORTGAGE INDENTURE.

(Per Docket Entry issued June 19, 2024, this hearing is continued from 9:30 A.M. to 2:00 P.M., same day)